No. 32, S.]

[Published April 21, 1903.

CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT to amend section 316 and 317 of the statutes of 1898, relating to the printing of journals, bills, joint resolutions and memorials.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Bills, etc., how printed. Section 316 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 316. The bills, joint resolutions and memorials, to the number of five hundred copies of each, printed in bill form for the use of the legislature shall be printed on book paper from small pica type. Each page shall be seven and threefourths inches in width and eleven inches in length, and the stock used shall be such as to cut to advantage without waste, Each page, except the first, shall contain not less than twentyfive lines of printed matter, of a width to allow a suitable margin, with a pica reglet or slug between each line. No greater space shall be left at the head of the first page than is necessary to designate the number and title of the bill, the name of the person or committee introducing the same, the day of the month and year when introduced, the house in which it shall have originated and the committee to which it has been referred. All of said bills, joint resolutions and memorials shall be punched for filing purposes with two holes seven inches apart.

Daily journals. Section 2. Amend section 317 of the statutes of 1898 by striking out the words "two hundred and forty" where they appear in the fifth line of the chapter and insert in lieu thereof the words "five hundred."

Further amend by adding after the word "stitched" in the seventh line of said section 317 the following: "Said copies to be punched for filing purposes with two holes five and one-half inches apart," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 317. The journals of the senate and assembly, or daily slips printed for the use of the legislature while in session, shall be printed in pamphlet form to the number of two hundred and fifty copies, on tinted paper, for examination and correction, and after the proof has been carefully read and all errors eliminated, five hundred copies shall

be printed on good printing paper, of medium octavo size, long primer type, and folded without being stitched, said copies to be punched for filing purposes with two holes five and one-half inches apart, and ten copies shall be printed from the same type upon bond paper. The matter to be printed in such journal shall correspond in style as nearly as may be, to the journals of congress of the United States. The composition of such journals or daily slips shall be in compact order, without unnecessary broken lines, and each distinct subject shall be in separate paragraphs. Such journals or daily slips, together with the work mentioned in the preceding section, shall be delivered to the sergeant-at-arms of each house of the legislature at or before nine o'clock on the morning following the session, except Sunday. Said sergeant-at-arms shall count and receipt for the same in a suitable book to be provided by the state printer.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of June, 1903.

Approved April 20, 1903,

No. 35, S.]

[Published April 21, 1903.

CHAPTER 93.

AN ACT to amend section 1941—5 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 69 of the laws of 1901, relating to mutual insurance companies in cities and villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Jurisdiction of company to do business. Section 1. Section 1941—5 as amended by chapter 69, laws of 1901, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1941—5. Such corporations may insure property in any county in this state but in no case shall any one risk exceed fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500), nor shall any such corporation insure any property other than dwellings, barns,